‘?#?Qa



WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire or shock hazard, do not expose the TV to
rain or molsture.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION

. RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE,
NE PAS QUVRIR

PRECAUCION

RIESGD DE CHOQUE ELECTRICO
NO ABRIR

TEDN TO REBUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, |
. ' DO NOT REMOVE COVER {OR BACK). .
N0 USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
.'REF£R SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

presencc of uninsylated * (iangm oUs vnitagc
within the product's enclosure that may be of
sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of
electric shock to persons.

This symbol is intended to alert the user to the
presence of important operating and maintenance
{servicing} instructions in the literatuze
accompanying the appliance,

CAUTION
TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE OF
PLUG TO WIDE SLOT, FULLY INSERT.

CAUTION

When using TV games, computers, and similar pro::lucts thh your, . o
TV, keep the brightness and contrast functions at low settings. Ifa -
fixed {non-moving) pattern is left on the screen for long periods of -

time at & high brightness or contrast setting, the image can be

permanently imprinted onto the screen. Continuously watching -
the same program can cause the imprint of station logos onto Ehe B

TV screen, These types of imprints are not covered by your -
WaIT, dnty bccause thﬁy are.the result of misuse,

Note on Capnan Vision Sl
This television receiver provides display of television closed ™
captinning in accordance with §15.119 of the FCC rules. - ~

MNote on Cieamng the TV

Clean the TV with a soft dry cloth. Never use strong saivcnts such -

as thinner or benzine, which might damage the finish of the
cabinet,

Mote to CATV System Installer

This reminder is provided to call the CATV systemn installer’s
attention to Article 82040 of the NEC that provides guidelines for
proper grounding and, in particular, specifies that the cable ground
shall be connected to the grounding systern of the building, as close
to the point of cable entry as practical.

Use of this television recetver for other than private viewing of
programs broacicast on UFF or VIF or transmitted by cable
companies for the use of the general public may require
authorization from the broadcaster/cable company and/or
Program owner,

:-: Sa Safety

(e)““‘ SRS Sound Retrieval System Lo
".. The {@} SRS {SOUND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM] is maﬂufacmmd by

... Sony Corporation under Heense from SRS Labs, Inc. It is covered by .
- U.5. Patent No. 4,748,669, Other U5, and forelgn patents pending.
. The word “SRS” and the SRS symbol (@) are reglstened trademal i(s_
“'of SRS Labs, Inc.

Licensed by BBE Sound, Inc, under USP 4638258, 4482866 BEE. and
- BBE symbol are trademarks of BBE Sound, Inc. - )

NOTIFICATION

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These Himits are destgned to provide reasonable protection
against harmiful interference in a residentia installation. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the mstructions,
may cause harmful interference with radio communications,
However, there i3 no guarantee that interference will not occurina
particutar mstatiation, If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be

_determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by GIE.GF MOTe caf the

i Ilowmg measures:

‘Rearient or relocate the receiving antennas, -
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver, |
‘Connect the equipment into an cutlet on a clrcult differerzt -
‘from that to which the receiver is connected. B
Consult the dealer oran experienced radlo/ '_If\_f’_techmman for-
Chelp. e
... ¥ou are cautioned that any changes or modifications not
" expressty approved in this manual could vmd your authorlry
-t opcxate this equipment. S .

. Operate the TV only on 120 V AC.

. The plug is designed, for safety purposes, ta flt into the wall
outlet only one way. If you are unable to insert the plug fully
it the outlet, contact your dealer.

L " If any liguid or solid object should fall mside the cabinet,

unplug the TV immediately and have it checked by qualified

service personnel before operating it further,

instailing
U} - Toprevens internal heat buildup, do not block the ventitation
openings,

W " 'Do not install the TV in a hot or humid place, or in a place
subject to excessive dust or mechanical vibration.

L} ' The AC power cord is attached to the rear of the TV with
hooks, Do not atternpt to remove the cord from these hooks.
Doing so could cause damage to the TV

As an ENERGY STAR® Partner,
Suny has determined that this -

product or product models meets. .
the ENERGY STAR® guidelines -

for energy efficiency:

. ENERGY Srar®is a U.S. registered mark.

FD Trinttron and the Wega logo are trademarks of Sony.
Corporation,

Owner's Record

The model and serial numbers are provided on the front of this
instruction manual and at ¢he rear of the TV, Refer to them
whenever you call upon your Sony dealer regarding this produet.

About this Manual

This manuat is for models KV-32FV1E, KV-32FV26, KV-36EFS12, KV-
3BFR16, KV-36FV16, and KV-36FV26, The menu and iHlustrations
shown are for model KV-36FVES (o show the maximum features
available, Differences in operation will be indicated in the-text, for
exarmnple, “For KV-36FV26 only.”



Important Safeguards

For your protection, please read these instructions compiletely, and

keep this manual for future reference,

Carefisily observe and comnply with all warnings, ceutions and
instructions placed on the set or described in the operating

instructions or service mamal,

WARNING

To guard against injury, the following basic safety precautions
should be observed in the instaHation, use and servicing of the set,

lisﬂ. L

Fower Sources

This set should be operated only from the type
of power source indicated on the serial/modet
plate. If you are not sure of the type of electrical
power supplied to your home, consult your
dealer or local power company. For those sets
designed to operate from battery power, refer
to the operatmg mstl uctions.

Greundmg or Polarization
Thls setis equxppcd with a polarized AC power

gmundmg type plug (a plug havmg a th}rd pin for

grounding).Follow the instructions below:

For the set with a polarized AC power cord plug

This plug will fit into the power outlet only one
way. This is a safety feature, If you are unable o
insert the plug fully into the outlet, try reversing

the plug. If the plug stili fails to fit, contact your electrician to have
a suitable cutlet installed. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the

polarized piug by forving i in.
Alternate Warning

For the set with a three-wire grounding type AC plug

This plug will only fit into a grounding-type
power cutlet, This is a safety feature, If you are
unable to insert the plug into the cutlet, contact

your electrician to have a suitable cutlet installed.
Do ot defeat the %afety purpese of the grounding plug

Overloadmg

Do not overload waii outlets, extension cords or
convenience receptacles beyond thelr capacity,
Since-.this can reSuli. in fire or electric shock,

Always turn the set off when it is not being
used. When the set is left unattended and
unused for long periods of time, unplug it
from the wall outlet as a precaution agatnst
the possibillty of an iﬂtBI nal malfunction that

If a snapping or popping sound froma TVset is

contivuous or frequent while the TV is operating,
unplug the TV and consult your dealer or service
technician. It is normal for some TV sets to make

occasional snapping or popping sounds,
particularty when being turned on or off,

Object and Liquid Entry

Never push cbijects of any kind into the set
through the cabinet slots as they may touch
dangerous voltage points or short out parts that

could result in a fire or electric shock. Never spill

tiguid of any kind on the set,

Cleaning

Unplug the set from the wall outlet before
cleaning or polishing it. Do not use liquid ;
cleaners or aerosol cleaners, Use a cloth lightly . a
dampened with water for cleaning the extertor -
of the set,

installation

- Attachments -
" Do not use attachments £0L recommended by the C e

-Water and Molsture
Do not use power-line operated sets near
. water — for example, near a bathtub,
- washhowl, kitchen sink, or laundry tub, ina
" wet baserment, 6r near a swimiming pool, etc, |

cord piug (a piug_.,

Accessories

Do not place the set on an unstable cart, stand,
table or shelf. The set may fall, causing serious
injury to a child or an adult and serious damage
to the set, Use only a cart or stand recommended
by the manufacturer for the specific model of TV.
An applarnice and cart combination should be
moved with care. Quick stops, excessive force,
and uneven surfaces may cause the appliance and
cart combination to overturn.

£

Ventilation

The siots and openings in the cabinet and in the back or botiom are
provided for necessary ventilation. To ensure reliable operation of

7 the set, and to protect it fram overheating, these slots.and Dpl:'mngs

) never.be blocked or eovered, - IR

‘Never cover the slots and openings witha .
e __cloth or other materials,

3 'Never block the slots and openings by
-, placing the set on a bed, sofa, rug or other .17
'sm’;ﬂar surface, .

_Never place the set in a confined space, such -
‘as a bookease or butt-in cabinet, unless -
_pm;)er ventilation Is provided,

" Da not place the set near or over a radiator
or heat register, or where it is exposed to
direct sunlight.




Power-Cord Protection Service
Do not allow anything o rest on or ol over the
power cord, and do not place the set where the
power cord is subiect to wear or abuse.

Darmnage Requiring Service
Unplug the set from the wall outlet and refer servicing to qualified
service personnel under the following conditions:

Antennas Wl When the power cord or plug )

Outdoor Amtenna Grounding is damaged or frayed. gDmm E;’iw

If an outdoor antenna is installed, follow the pre?cautior.}s'bt?icw An U Tf liquid has been spilied into AL LINE CRACKED PLVE
outdoor antenna system should not be located in the vicinity of +he set, .

averhead power lines or other electric light or power circuits, ar
where i can come in contact with such power kines or circults.

WHEN INSTALLING AN QUTBOGR ANTENNA SYSTEM, -
EXTREME CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN TO KEEPFROM .~
CONTACTING SUCH POWER LINES OR CIRCUITS AS
CONTACT WITH THEM IS ALMOST INVARIABLY FATAL, -

Be sure the antenna system is grounded s0 as to provide some -
protection against voltage surges and bullt-up static charges. =
Section 810 of the National Electricat Code (NEC} i USA and
Section 54 of the Canadian Electrical Code in Canada provides
informaticn with respect to proper grounding of the mastand "
supporting structure, grounding of the lead-in wire tc an antenma -
discharge unit, size of grounding conductors, location of antenna_ :
discharge unit, connection to grounding electrodes, and - T
reqmrements for th@ grounding electrode.

-, " If the set has been exposed to
L '.ram Or Water.

L IF the set has been subject to
Texcessive shock by being

" dropped, or the cabinet has
“been damaged.

If the set does not operate
. normally when following the

--operating instructions, Adjust
“only those controls that are
-, 'specified in the operating
' Anstructions. Improper

: R . adjustment of other comtrols

Antenna Gmundmg According tothe NEC - - 7. 77" “may result in damage and

Refer to section 54-300 of Canadtan Electrical Code for Antmna wili often require extensive
Grounding. work by a gualified technician

o restore the set to normal operation.

U When the set exhibits a distinet change in performance, it

e Antenng lead-in wire indicates a need for service,
Servicing
Anterna discharge Lnit Do not attempt fo service the sef yourself since
{NEC Section 810-20) opening the cabinet may expose you (o dangerous

voltage or other hazards, Refer all servicing to
guatified service personnel.

Ground tamps Replacement Parts

When replacement parts are required, be sure the service
A ing elect d ce -{E‘Chﬂiciaﬂ certifies in writ'mg that he has used rf'placemem parts
“m— . POWET Service grounding electrode, .| - 4
N[C Nauoﬂai Elmncal Code
system NEC Art 250 Fan H) {he original g)drt,s

Etectrical wire
equipmant

//M

Antenna tead-in wirg

E_ightnmg "~ Unauthorized substitutions may resuit in fire, ch'ctl ic shocit or -
-othm hazzuds .

For added pwtecnon for this television receiver during a hghmmg ........

storm, or when it is left unattended and unused for long pesiodsof -+

time, unplug it from the wall outiet and disconnect the antenna, =777 Safety ChECR
This will prevent damage to the receiver due to lightning and
power-fine surges, - SRR

" "Upor: completion of any service or repairs to the -
-set, ask the service technician to perform routing -
‘safety checks (as specified by the manufacturer) o
R ... determine that the set is in safe operating »
--------------- condition, and to 5o certify. When the set reaches
RN 7 the end of its useful life, improper disposal could -

............... result in a picture tube implosion. Ask a qualified - . : .
--------------- service technician to dispose of the set. e

0




Contents

introducing the FD Trinitron Wega

Overview

__Presenting the FD Trinitron Wega
Usmg the Remote Control ...

insi"aiimg fhe v BB

- Overview.., e
TV Controls and Cormectors ...........
... Connecting a Cable or Antenna.......
- Connecting a VCR and Cable...........
.. Connecting a VCR and Cable Box .......

" Connecting a Satellite ReCeiver..............cooou....
Connecting a Satellite Receiver with a VCR .,.19
Connecting an Audio RecetVer ..., 21
Connecting a DVD Player with Component

Video Connectors. .. i 22
Connecting a DVD Player with

AV -Connectors ...y
Connecting a Cameorder ...
Using the CONTROL 5 Feature.........cevien, 25
Setting Up the TV Automatically .......ceerivnrees 26

Uszr;g the.Features

= OVERVIEW s
- Using Favonte Channels......ccorveen.
":-Using Picture in Picture (PIP}
- Using Wireless Headphones ............

. :__:Using the Channel Menu

Using the Mentis

Overview

- Using the Video Menu.....
- Using the Audio.Menu .......

. Using the Parent Menu ........c......
- Using the Timer Menu .......... .
~. Using the Setup Mentt.............

'-_-_Usmg the Basic Menu...ceins

- Troubieshooting SEPONOONISRON e, R
Specifications ..o s




Overview

This chapter defines the contents of your Wega TV and provides an
overview of how to set up and use basic features.

Topic Page
Presenting the FD Trinitron Wega 2
Contents 3

Using the Remote Control 3




introducing the FD Trindtron Wega

Presenting the FD Trinitron Wega

The FD Trinitron Wega (pronounced VAY-GAH) is characterized by
outstanding contrast, uncompromising accuracy, and corner-to-
corner detail,

Features

You'l recognize the superiority of Wega technology almaost
zmmedlateiy The first thmg you 1i notice is mmimai glare from the

without diStOI‘thﬂ unhke conventlonal curved screens. The FD.- y
Trinitron delivers outstandmg image detail not only at the sereen

16:9 Enhancement VertlcaE Compressmn technoiogy that
maximizes picture resolution on “anamorphic” or enhanced for
widescreen” sources, including selected DVDs,

Velocity Modulation: Vertical line enhancement that sharpens
picture definition,

Steady Sound: Equalizes volume levels so there is consistent
output between programs and commercials.

Parental Control: V-Chip technology allows parents to block
unsuitable programming for younger viewers.

Component Video Inputs: Offers the best video quality for DVD
player connections

Wtreless Infrared Headphones Enjoy listening to programs
without disturbmg anyone else {models KV-32FV26, 36FV26
only) ..........................



Introducing the FD Trinitron Wega

Contents

Your box contains your new Irinitron TV, a remote control and two
AA batteries. No peripheral cables are included with this TV. Please
check the hookup instructions for vour desired setup before you
begin. You may need to purchase cables and/or spliiters to complete
the hookup preperiy

e - Models KV-32FV26 and 36?\/26 also contain wireless headphones
o and one additlonai AA battery -

akage whenever
extendest period:

gettingt wet or
ity 1s high




itroducing the FD Trinitron Wega

Button Descriptions

BoH
MM sanae

Ooco

S9STER
GFF VYRDWD SRTGAME YV

Vet ERGEAE S

0O® e &

CH o BGHITIGN AL TVAIDED

HORRORNORRO

A1 TWATDED

P [ s
MODE | SWEP WTmSAR  Deshuar

@

Button Daseription
MUTING Mutes the scund, Press again or press VOL + to restore
the sound.

POWER buttons -~ “Turn on and off the TV and other audio/ \_f_l_d_ep ___________

{GREEN} -~ .-~ equipment. ~

SYSTEM OFF o Powers off all Sony equipment at once, (This feature -
------------ may not work with older Seny equipment) - - -

FUNCTION buttons " Select the. equipmem (TV, VCR/ DVD SAT/ CABLE) e

: remote control is operating, SRR S

i ot ETVIVIR " Changes the VHE/UHF output of the VCR.
MeRONe
R 2
()]
P \' N wen
o o
VOL CH
®
J e
('l
SONY
EZED/

— * TYNVIDEO - ‘Cycles through the video equipment connected to your *
Modei SRR Remote . . .. ....... TV's video mputs B,
KV‘36§S16 B e RM-Y}GQ * VD) M£NU -------- .. DlSplayS the DVD menu. S
KV-32FV16 and 36FVI6 RM-Y171 * = TITLE " "Displays the DVD’s Title menu. R T
Kv-36r312 RM-Y168 S

ANT R Ch the VHE/UHF i tto th AUX t -
RV-32726 e J6FV26 RMEY 170 e B0 L0 bl ot
PICTURE MOBE . - Cycles through the available video picture mocies. Vivid, .
s Standard, Movie, Sports. Also available in the Video menu.
ellow Pscture n-Picture e For details, see "Selecting Video Optmns on page 36. -
buttons (highlighted above right) e
SLEEP " Press repeatediy until the TV displays the time in

are not available on the RM-Y168
remote {model KV-36F512}.
Buttons with asterisks () in the list
are located on the inside panel of
the RM-Y170 remote (models
KV-32FV26 and 36FY26).

minutes (15,30, 45, 60, or 90) that you want the TV to -
remain on before shutting off automatically. Cancel by
pressing until SLEEP OFF appears.




NG POWER

055

SYSTER FNCTION
OFF VIRAWD BATCASLE TV

SLEER  DISPLAY ANY TYVHIED

introducing the FD Trinitron Wega

Bution Degeription
* MTS/SAP Cyecles through the Mutti-channel TV Sound (MTS)
options: Stereo, Auto-SAP (Second Audic Program), and
Mono. For details, see "Using the Audio Menu” on
page 38.
DISPLAY Press once to display the current time and channel label
_________ (If set) and channel number Press agam o turn Display-.
JUMP
TV/SAT
R "When in SAT FUNCTION mode.
GUipE ™

WHE  EVDEENY

i

R Displays the program guide of your satellite antenna,

- (Models KV-32FV28, 36FV26 only.) Turns on/off the -~
headphones. For details, see “Using Wireless --. ™~

Headphones™ on page 32.

Provides quick access to for changing available audio
settings. For details, see “Selecting Audic Options”.on

page 38,

RESEY Press when in a menu to reset the settings to the factory
defaults,

MENU Press to display the TV menu. Press again to exit from
the menus.

Joystick {models KV-32FV26, 36FV26 only), Allows for
movement of the on-screen cursor. Pressing down on
the center of the joystick selects the item.

- Used for. programming the remote control to operate. ...
... non-Sony video equipment. For details, see -~ -~
"""" ©“Programming the Remote Control” on page 52, -

VIR123DVOMDP -

- (Models KV-32FV26, 36FV26 only). Use to switch. "
- control for connected video equipment. You can -7
~program one v1deo source for each switch posmon For -

page 52).







Overview

This chapter includes illustrated instructions for setting up your TV.

Topic Page
TV Controls and Connectors 8
Basic Connection (cable TV, antenna or cable box) 10
Connecting a VCR and Cable 14
Connecting a VCR and Cable Box 15
Connecting Two VCRSs for Tape Editing 17
Connecting a Satellite Receiver 18
Connecting a Satellite Receiver with a VCR 19
Connecting an Audio Receiver 21
Connecting a DVD Player with Component Video 22
Connectors

Connecting a DVD Player with A/V Connectors 23
Connecting a Camcorder 24
Using the CONTROL § Feature 25
Setting Up the TV Automatically 26

Note About the AC The AC power cord is attached to the rear of the TV with hooks. Use

Power Cord caution when removing the AC plug from its holder. Gently slide the
cord in the upward direction without removing the cord from the two
lower hooks.

You can detach  oummmmpens,
the cord from
this fiook

« Uo not ramove the cord from the

hook(s). {The KV-36F512, 265186,
: 36FVI6 and 368FV 26 modals have

AC Power cord orily one, larger hotk,




instatling the TV

'V Controls and Connectors

Front Panel Menu The front panel menu controls allow access to the on-screen menus
Controls without the use of a remote control. Pressing the MENU button brings
up the on-screen menus. The arrow buttons (##) move the on-screen
cursoer in the menus and the (=<?>=) button selects the menu itern, -




instaffing the TV

Back Panel Deseriptions

Connection Deseription
1]AuX Allows you to view local and cable channels if your cable
{except provider does not feature local channels. You can switch

KV-36FS12) between local and cable channels easily by pressing ANT
on the remote control. Devices connected to the AUX
input cannot be viewed in PIP,

12|70 CONVERTER _This is a VHF/UHF out jack that lets you set-up your TV.
{except .- o switch between scrambled channels {through a cable
KV- 36?5_12) “box) and normal cable channels {CATV), Use this jack -
~instead of a splitter to get better picture quality when -

_____ T needing to switch between scrambled and unscrambled

cable channels. T, B

-VHFIUHF ~ - Connects to your VHF/UHF antenna or cable,

[4swi D£Q _Connects to the S VIDEO OUT jack of your VCR ar other
- .ZZZS VIDEO equlpped video cemponent Provides better

gl e e e T

MONITOR OUT Lets you record the program you are watching to a VCR.
y gramy g
{except models . When two VCRs are connected (see page 17), you can
KV-36F51Z2 and use your TV as a monitor for tape-to-tape editing.
36F516)

18] AUDIO (LIRY Connects to the audio and video OUT jacks on your VCR
VIDEQ or other video component, A third video input (VIDEO
2) is located on the front panel of the TV. The Audio and
Video IN jacks provide better picture quality than the

VHE/UHEF jack.
[7]AUDIO OUT Connects to the left and right audio inputs of your audio
(VARFIX) - or video component. You can use these outputs to listen.
L (MONOYR to your TV's audio through your stereo system. 7"
[8]S-LINK - Alows the TV to receive (IN) and send (QUT) remote-

CONTROL $ INFOUT control signals.to other Sony infrared- contmiled audlo or

{except models - v1deo components
KV-368S12and " .
SGESIG) T SnTn
19]Y, P8 Pr, L, R " Connects to your DVD player’s or Digital Set-top box’s
- - -component video {Y, PB, Pr) and audio (L/R) jacks. -




installing the TV

Connecting a Cable or Antenna

Connecting Directly The connection you choose depends on the cable found in your
to Cable or an horme. Newer homes are equipped with standard coaxial cable (see
£ older homes probably have 300- ohm twin-lead cable (see .

Antenna )

other hemes may comam both (see [&).

i VHF Gniy Gr \IHF[HHF‘ or Cabie

Rear of TV ..

YHFUHE

Rear of TV ™ T L

Antenna connectar

VHF and UHF

15-chm
coarial eable

—) 1) T
B

VHFAHE
W) Rear of TV

LAY Mixer
(not supplied)

10



Cable and Antenna

Basic Cable Box
Cornnections

installing the TV

iIf your cable provider does not feature local channels, you may find
this set up convenient,

. ATV cable ALK

) R of TV 0
T NEE?TER

:.:_'(No.mf.fr'zecﬂbr 0
. ‘?O CONV&R ER)

: :.'”:'_::::'. Antmna cab%c

Select CABLE or antenna (AN’F) mode by pressing ANT on the refnote_
control. )

Cable Box and Cable
This is the preferred basic cable TV hookup to use if:

O Yourcable TV company scrambles some channels, but not all of
them (pay channels vs. regular cable channels), and you need to
use a cable box, and

1 You want to enjoy the PIP feature,

d Use the TV remote control to change channels using your TV
when the Slgnal is not scrambled. (Your TV's tuner prov1des a ';_

PIP feature ) o

(Continued on the next page) 41



installing the TV

1 Connect the Cable TV cable to the TV’s VHEF/UHF jack.

2 Using a coaxial cable, connect the TV's TO CONVERTER jack to
the cable box’s IN jack. The TV’s internal converter allows you to
switch betweeen unscrambled signals coming straight into the
TV and scrambled signals coming in through the cable box,
ehmmatmg the need for an external splitter.

3 Usmg a coaxial cabfe cennect the cable box’s OUT. ;ack to the :--
TV sAUX;ack =

ffs-ohm coaxjal cable

- Cﬁblcbox

T Thot stpslied) AUX
B D———D =it ;
our 3 ¢
% 10 CONVERTER ?
............ 1 @D @ o
. 79_(_3}_1;;1_@@_)@_\ cabie (ot supptiad) f
U 1 VHRUHE

CATY cable {unscramiled channels)

B3 Pressing ANT on the
remote control switches
between the channels
coming in through the
cable box {scrambled) and
those coming directly to
the TV (unscrambled).

12



installing the TV

Cable Box only
Use this hockup if:

U You subscribe to a cable TV system that scrambles or encodes all
signals, requiring a cable box to view all channels, and

2 You do not intend to hook up any other audio or video
equipment to.your V..

When all chaﬂneis are routed through your cable box, only one

feature. If some.of your channels are scrambled but others are not

consider usmg the hookup Cable Box and Cable” on page 11 e

instead. - L

1 Connect. the coaxmi connector from your cable service to the e

cable box’s IN jack. - : :
2 Usmg a coaxial CabEe connect the cable box's OUT ;ac:k to the
TV's VHE/UHF jack.
Cable VHE[UHF

M) Rear of TV

Cable box

13



installing the TV

Connecting a VCR and Cable

14

Use this hookup if:

d  You subscribe to a cable TV system that does not require a cable
box,

1 Cannect the cabie ”I‘V cabie to the VCR’s IN ;ack

VHI‘/ UHI‘ 3ack _' o

3 Usmg an A/ V- cable connect the VCR's Audio anci Vldeo OUT
jacks to the TV's Audio and Video IN jacks. -

AUX VIDEO IN

O]

TO s
CONVERTER SVIDEO -

=

)

Coaxial cable VHF/UHF

RS “ AUDIO-R (red)

L e AUDIO-L {ihite)

L < VIDED {yellow) -

ANV cabie




installing the TV

Connecting a VCR and Cable Box

Use this hookup if:

Q- Your cable TV company scrambles some channels, but not.all of
themn (pay channels vs. regular cable channels) and vou therefore
need to use & cable box, and

. You wani {0 enjoy the PIP feature, RV

With this Setup. you can

{1 ‘Use the TV remote. control to change cable box channeis when the :
signal is scrambled : -

cable box, orﬂy one szgnal is sent to the TV, so you cannot use the
PIP feature.}

1 Connect the Cable TV cable to the TV’s VHF/UHF jack.

2 Using a coaxial cable, connect the TV's TO CONVERTER jack to
the cable box’s IN jack. The TV's internal converter allows you to
switch between unscrambled signals coming straight into the TV
and scrambtled signals coming in through the cable box. This
eliminates the need for an external splitter.

VCRsiNjack

3 Using a coaxial cabke connect the cable box’s OUT ;ack to the o

5 Usmg a coaxial cabie connect the VCR's GUT 3ack to the TV 5 -
AUX}&CR e .

{(Continued on the next page} 1§



instafiing the TV

AUX

Cuaxial
cable 2

o & Cable box

..... IN
..... our

'VHF/UHE

------ Coaxist

e AUDIO-R o] -
AUDIO-L nhite) - -
VIDED fycllo) _"

AN cable

Pressinig the ANT
button on the remote
control switches betweer)
the channels coming in
through the cable box
(scrambled) and those
coming directly io the TV
(unscrambled). -

16



instalfing the TV

Connecting Two VCRs for Tape Editing

CUNCR (p\'ﬁybéck)‘

Connecting two VCRs together, then into the TV, allows you to switch
between two while recording to ensure that what you are playing on
one is recording on the other. Your TV acts as a monitor to view the

program being recorded.
1 Using an A/V cable, connect the playback VCR’s Audio and - -
Video OU o

jacks, U e e T
2 Using_an A/V cable, connect the recording VCR's Audio and

AUDIOR AUDIOL YIDEQ

LINE
our

LINE
IN

AUDIO-R fred)
= AUDIO-L twhite)

VIDED (yel

AV cable

low)

ANV cable Lo T

17



instatling the TV

Connecting a Satellite Receiver

T Connect the satellite antenna cable to the satellite receiver’s
SATELLITE IN jack.

2 Using an A/V cable, connect the satellite receiver’s Audio and
Video OUT jacks to the TV's Audio and Video IN jacks.

3 Connect a coaxial cable from your cable or antenna to the TV s
VHF/GHF_;&CK [ TR

f‘oama[ '
tabile

VIDEQ IN

elciclel,

YHF/UHF

S-LINK
CONTROL 8

E.

AUDIO- R (fcd) ..'ﬁﬁﬁ_
AUDIDL {wh\m)
VIDED: (yﬁl?ow) S

e Satellite recaiver
_Satellite antenng . . T —
“patil SATELLITEIN ) .

LINE OUT

AN abie

18



instaffing the TV

Connecting a Satellite Receiver with a VCR

1 Connect the satellite antenna cable to the satellite receiver’s
SATELLITE IN jack.

2 Connect the CATV cable to the VCR's VHF/UHF IN jack.

3 Using a coaxial cable, connect the VCR's GUT ;ack to the TV's
VHF/UHF;ack ..----..Ziiiiii_j_"

4 Usmg an A/ V. cable connect the satellite receiver’s Audzo aﬁd
Video OUT 3acks to the VCR s Audio and Video IN 3acks

“Satallite raceiver o e

s e Satefiie antenne
1 o cab}_e-

AUDIO R AUDIO L VIDEQ S VIDEQ

2 =
g-. A TO
LINE OUT @ @ @ CONVERTER
|

i
s @

S-LINK s
CARY
Coaxial = [ Al SERad
o kable
------- - AUDIO-R frefl) .

AUDIG R AUDIOL VDEQ S VIDED

| ©9©

AUDL) L {W{'ﬂm) —

VHFIUHF |-

A cadle y

{(Continued on the next page} §8



instafling the TV

20



instalfing the TV

Connecting an Audio Receiver

1  Using audio cables, connect the TV’s Audioc OUT jacks to the
audio receiver’'s Audio LINE IN jacks.

- VIDE’OIN .
Yo
(N
weo—(©) ©)| O-m
R —O)© R AR
| etetet “

@ Line input

©

21



instatling the TV

Connecting a DVD Player with Component
Video Connectors

This is the preferred hookup to use if:
g Your DVD player has component video (Y, Ps, Pr} jacks.

1 Using three separate component video cables, connect the DVD
player'sY, Psand Pr Jacks to the Y, Ps and Pr ]&CRS on the TV. Use

2 Using an audio cable, connect the DVD player’s Audio OUT jacks,
to the TV's Audio IN jacks. Be sure to use the same row of mputs :
that you used for the VideO connection (VIDEO 4)

Component videc cables

1

VD player

IJIGT.IL

AUB]OR{WC}
AUBWG (Whto)--.._

AJG\G cab

22



instalfing the TV

Connecting a DVD Player with A/V Connectors
Use this hookup if:

O Your DVD player does not have component video (Y, Pe. Pr)
jacks.

1 Usmg audlo cabies Cannect the DVD player’s Auciio OUT Jacks

SVIDED _
cable VIDEO

DVWD player

LINE QUT
AUDIC R AUDIOL VIDEC - S VIDEO

§§S

e AUDIOR frul) -
AUDICL (white)

Aud\o Cab\ﬁ

23



installing the TV

Connecting a Camcorder

1 Usmg A/V cables, connect the camcorcier s Audio ;md V}deo

VIDE02INPUT s

j SVIDEO vao L(MDND)-AUDIO—R :

AUDIOR fred)
AUDICHL (it ey
VIDED (il mot

- AV output

ifyou have a mono camcorder connect its left audio OUtput to Eh e_ j::: :
TV's AUDIO Ljack, © w0 T _

24



installing the TV

Using the CONTROL S Feature

The CONTROL S feature allows you to control other equipment
through your TV, Pointing the remote control at your TV, rather than

at the equipment, allows you to keep other equipment hidden or. out,
of direct hne of 51ght : 11__ _ :_' :'; : ':' L :

SVIDEO —

-]
000 &

9

e
@
o
¥

@

25



instatling the TV

Setting Up the TV Automatically

After you finish connecting your TV, you need to run Auto Setup to
set up your channels, The Auto Setup screen appears when you turn
your TV on for the first time after installing it. I you do not want to
set up the channels at this time, you can do it later by using the Auio
Program feature in the Channel menu (see pages 40 and 41).

26

1 Press' POWER io turr'i"o'ﬁ thé'TV

To reset your TV to factory settings, turn the TV on. Then, while
pressing the RESET button on the remote control, press the POWER
button on the TV, The TV will turn itself off, then back on.




Overview

This chapter describes how to use new features of your TV.

Topic Page Applies to Models

Using Favorite 28 All models

Channels

Using Picture in 29 All models except KV- 36F512
Picture (PIP)

Using Wireless 32 KV-32FV26, 36FVZ6 only
Headphones

27



Using the Features

Using Favorite Channels

The Favorite Channel feature lets you select programs from a list of
favorite channels that you specify.

The Favorite Channel options appear.

Preview window on ali models
oacept RY-36F512

2 Press 4 or ¥ to highlight the channel you want to watch. The
program.on that channei appears in the preview wmdow oo
Press «:» to seiect L . R

28



Using the Features

Using Picture in Picture (PIP)

Dispfé y:ng .Pfcture in
Picture .-

Picture in Picture (PIP) allows you to watch two channels
simultaneously — one in the large main window and another in a
smal window picture,

iy pickure charel
rimber [;reerz N

Window p\_ué
nUmGEr i1 wh

o use PP:

1 Make sure your TV is tuned to a channel that you know is airing
programming.

Z Press the @ buttozl (or the button labeled PIP). ’The wmdow L

page) : . e

To check y&ur F'Ii3 o

T Tune your ’I‘V io a channei that you know is airing programmmg_

2 Press SWAP and seiect that same channel again. You Shouid now --
have the same program playing in both your main window and..
your picture window.

3 Usethe yellow CH+/- buttons to change the channel in the picture
window.

4 Now use the main CH+/- buttons of your remote control to
change the channel in the main window. If this does not work,
check “Troubleshooting™ on page 57 for potential solutions.

{(Continued on the next page} 28



Using the Features

P!P Funct:ons

mu;"“wnms i+
D OSTHON  TUMEED & '"
@ P E
] E e @ et
RM-Y170 remote contro
@ rum\a?‘“.,ﬁrwryp o " mﬁw %
. <) 3
% FasrTion F@Lﬂ \'\w.(u‘:)ﬁo @
OO O

RM-Y168 and RM-Y171
remoie corrols

30

Turns the PIP feature on and off, Press repeatediy to
N Zchange the window size {1/9,1/16, OFF). .

or Pl? S L
* EVNIDEO Cycles through available video equzpme_nt_ you have
....... "COHI’IBCtEdiOthETV F
* AUDIO - Alternates sound between the main picture and the. -
""" ~window pictare. The sound symbol (8} appears.for § -
seconds, indicating whether you are hearing sound
from the main picture or the window picture.

* CH A+ Changes the channel in the window picture. To change
the channel in the main window, use the main CH+/-
buttons at the bottom of the remote contral,

|5]* POSITION Moves the location of the window picture among the
four corners of the screen,

* FREEZE Freezes the window picture, Press again to restore the
picture. The main window continues to play as usual.

SWAP Switches the main picture with the wmdow plc ture,

Press agaln to change them back.




Using the Features

To change channels/programs in the window picture:
0 Use the yeliow PIP CH+/- butfon to scroll through the TV
channels.

0 Use the yellow TVAVIBEQ button to cycle through vour other video
equipment-connected to the TV, such as your VCR, DVD player
or Satellite Receiver.

Setups that affect y(mr abiﬂli’}f to use PiP L
U - Any video equipment you have connected to the AUX lnput
g cannot be viewed in the PIP window.

i Be sure-to fabel your

video sources to make O I you are viewing all channels through a cable box the PiP

finding them in the feature will not work. The cable box only unscrambles one 51gnai
Display easier. See ata time S0 the wmdow pzcture will be the same as the main -
“Video Label”. on page 48 picture, " e ERIR Y
for labeling instructions. U You can watch a cable channei and another video s source, 1o do -

so, connect your DVD player, VCR or Satellite receiver into ihe___ _
VIDEQ IN 1-4 on the back of the TV, not to the AUX input, - " "

31



Using the Features

Using Wireless Headphones

lnétal[ing_-i_he Install the supphed sme AA (RG) battery into the headphones
B: atterles S 1 Open the battery compartment lid by pressing and shdlng the hd:
R as 111ustrated - L

£ Insert the battery into the compartment with the positive side up
and then close the lid.

When used continuously, the battery lasts: oL L

up to 40 hours -+ ‘with an alkaline battery NI

up to 20 hours - "with a manganese battery T

Replace the battery w1th anew one when the sound becornes weak j

32



Using the Features

Using the 1  Press (D).

Headphones The {} icon and channel number are displayed.

If you want to listen to the sound from only the wireless
headphones, turn down the TV speaker volume, or press MUTING
on the remote control.

3 To turn off the headphones, remove them from your head and

press (0.

#5 For optimal sound reception, do not cover the infrared transmltte{on the
TV or the infrared sensors. on the headphones. SRR :

.............................. irfrared sersors

33



Using the Features

Listening to Sound If you want to listen to the sound from the main or window picture
from Main and through your headphones, select the audio source.
Window Pictures 1 Press @) to display a window picture.

2 Press ().

umber appear for about three seconds.

| Main picture audio

Press again to switch the audio to the window picture.

- Window plelure audio

3 Press_.'_i;{_).':tu.rr.l:'é_).ff_t_he:'hé:adphones.

< Lo
. NN
~ Headphones off

34



Overview

Iy
&
(£ Move

@ Select
Joystick: {models
KV-32FV26, 36FV26 only)

Arrow buttons:
(all other models)

To end a menu session:
Press MEN1U again

To end one menu session
and move to another:

Press 4 to return to the
menu icons.

Move the joystick to
choose the next menu icon
and press to select it.

Opening and choosing a menu:

1 Press MENU to display the Menu screen.

2 Use the joystick/arrow buttons to move to the desired menu

icon. Press to select it.

3 Use the joystick/arrow buttons to scrolt up and down through
the features.

4 See the specific menu page for instructions on moving through
the menu.

The Menu gives you access to the following features:

Menu fcon Description Page
o Allows you to make adjustments to your picture 36
settings. It also allows you to customize the Picture
Mode based on the type of program you are viewing,
Offers enhanced audio options such as listening to 38

second audio programming (SAP)} or customizing the
Effect of the sound on your TV.

Allows you to set up a Favorite Channel list, run the 40
Auto Program function, and more.
Lets you control the viewing of programs based on 42
their ratings.
Lets you set the clock on your TV and allows youto 45
program your TV for scheduled viewing using the
Timers.

Provides several options for setting up your 47
channels, labeling your video inputs, and selecting
the language of the on-screen menus.
Provides quick access to frequently used settings. 49

35



Using the Menus

Video

Selecting Video
Options

To quickly and easily change
from one Video Mode to
another, use the PICTURE
MODE button on the remote
control.

36

Using the Video Menu

To select the Video Menu
1 Press MENU.

2 Use the joystick/arrow buttons
to move to the Video icon
and press (D.

3 Usethejoystick/arrow buttons
to scrolt up and down through
the options.

4  Press to select a feature.
That feature’s adjustment appears.

§ Use the joystick/arrow buttons to make the desired adjustments.
& Press to select/set.

7 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

To restore the factory default settings for Picture, Brightness, Color, Hue,

Sharpness, Color Temp and VM.
L Press RESET on the remote control when in the Video menu.

The Video Menu includes the following options.

Option Description
Mode Vivid Select for enhanced picture contrast and
Customized sharpness.
picture Standard Select for standard picture settings.
viewing Movie Select to display a softer picture.

Sports Select to display a vivid, bright picture.

decrease picture contrast and soften the color,

Brightness Adjust to brighten or darken the picture,

Color Adjust to increase or decrease color intensity.
Hue Adjust to increase or decrease the green tones.
Sharpriess Adjust to sharpen or soften the picture.




Using the Menus

Option Description

Color Temp Choose from three color temperatures:

White Cool Select to give the white colors a blue tint.

intensity Neutral Select to give the white colors a neutral tint.

adjustment  Warm Select to give the white colors a red tint
{(NTSC-Standardj,

VM Sharpens picture definition to give every object a sharp, clean

Velocity edge. Select from High, Low, OFF.

Meodulation

37



Using the Menus

Using the Audio Menu

To select the Audio Menu
1 Press MENU.

2 Use the joystick/arrow
buttons to move to the Audio

3 Use the joystick/arrow
buttons to scroil up and down
through the options.

4  Press (D to select an option.
That option’s settings appear.

§ Use the joystick/arrow buttons to scroll through the settings.
6 Press (D to select the desired setting.

7 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

To restore the factory default settings for Treble, Bass, and Balance
1 Press RESET on the remote control when in the Audio menu.

Selecting Audio The Audio Menu includes the following options:
Options Option Deseription
Treble Adjust to decrease or increase higher-pitched sounds.
Bass Adjust to decrease or increase lower-pitched sounds.
Balance Adjust to emphasize left or right speaker balance,
Steady Sound ON Select to stabilize the volume,
OFF Select to turn off Steady Sound.

38



As a shortcut to using the
menus, use the @ button on
the remote controf to cycle
through avaiiable audio
sattings.

Using the Menss

Option Deseription

Effect SRS Produces a dynamic three-dimensional sound
for stereo signals {models KV-32FV16, 32FV26,
36FV16, and 36FV26 only).

Simulated  Adds a surround-like effect to mono programs
(models KV-32FV 186, 32FV286, 36FV16, and
36FV26 onty).

Surround Select for Surround sound (models KV-36FS12
and 36FS16 only).

OFF Normal stereo or mono reception.

MTS Stereo Select for stereo reception when viewing a

Enjoy stere, program broadcast in stereo.

bilingualand  Auto-SAP Select to automatically switch the TV to second

mono programs audic programs when a signal is received. {If no
SAP signal is present, the TV remains in Sterec
mode.)

Mono Select for mono reception. (Use to reduce noise
during weak stereo broadcasts.)

Speaker ON Select to turn on the TV speakers.

OFF Select to turn off the TV speakers and Hsten to
the TV's sound only through your external
audio system speakers.

Audio Qut This option can be set only when the Speaker option is set

Easy control of 1o OFF.

volume Variable The TV's speakers are turned off, but the

adjustmeriis volume output from your audio system can still
be controlled by the TV's remote control.

Fixed The TV's speakers are turned off and the

volume output of the TV is fixed. Use your
audio receiver’s remote control to adjust the
volume through your audio system.

39



Using the Menus

Channa!

Selecting Channel
Options

40

- Using the Channel Menu

To select the Channet Menu
1 Press MENU.

2 Use the joystick/arrow
buttons to move to the
Channel icon and
press (.

3 Use the joystick/arrow
buttons to scroll up and down
through the options.

4  Press to select a feature.
That feature’s options appear.

5 Use the joystick/arrow buttons to scroll through the options.
Press to select the desired option.

7 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

The Channel Menu includes the following options:
Option Description
favorite Chanmel 1 Press to select a favorite channel number.

2 Usethe joystick/arrow buttons to scroll through the
channels until you find the channel you want to add
to your favorites.

3 Press to select it.
Cable ON Select if you are receiving cable channels
with a CATV cable.
Select if i




Channels that you set to
De skipped can be accessed
only with the 0-9 buttons.

Using the Menss

Option Deseription
Channel Fix 2-6 “Fix" your TV's channel setting to 3 or 4
Useful when you and use the cable box or Satellite receiver to
have a cable bax or change channels. Select one of these
satellite receiver settings if you have connected the device to
connected the VHF /UHF jack.
AUX 2-6 Same as 2-6, except you select one of these
settings if you have connected the device to
the AUX iack {see page 9}.
VIDEC 1 Use this setting if you have connected the
device to the Audic and Video IN jacks,
Auto Program Auromatically programs the TV for all receivable
channels.
Channel Removes and adds viewable channels.
Skip/Add 1 Use the joystick/arrow buttons to scroll through the

channels until you find the channel you want to skip/
add.

?  DPress to select it

3 Press the joystick/arrow buttons to toggle between

“Add” or “Skip.”
4 Press (D to select.
Channel Labet Label up to 40 channels with their station call letters,

41



Using the Menus

Using the Parent
Menu

-2 If you are not familiar with
the Parental Guidetine rating
system, you shottd select Child,
Youth, or Young Adult to help
simplify the rating selection. To
set more restrictive ratings,
sefect Custom.

For descriptions of Child,
Youth, and Young Adult
ratings, see page 43.

42

¥ Using the Parent Menu

The Parent menu allows you to set up the TV to block programs
according to their content and rating levels.

To select the Parent Menu

1
2

Press MENU.

Use the joystick/arrow
buttons to move to the Parent

Use the 0-9 buttons on the
remote control to enter your
four-digit password.

Contfirm your password by
entering it again. The Parent menu options appear.

Use the joystick/arrow buttons to scroll through the settings.
Press (D to select the desired setting.

Press MENU to exit the menu screen,

The Parent menu includes the following options.

Option Description
Parental Lock OFf Parental lock is off. No programs are
Turn ratings on/off blocked from viewing.
and select a rating Child Max;mum ratings permitted are:
a4 USITVY, TV-G, G
systerm 4 Canada:C,G
Youth Maximum ratings permitted are:
4 USTV-PG PG
‘d  Canada: 8 ans+
Young Adult  Maximum ratings permitted are:
4 USTV-14,PG-13
‘4 Canada: 14+, 13 ans+
Custom Select to set ratings manually.
4 1S: See page 43 for details.
i Canada: See page 44 for details.
Change Password  For changing your password.




US Models:
Selecting Custom
Rating Options

The cortent ratings will
increase depending on the level
of the age-based rating. For
example, a program with a TV-
PG V {Viotence) rating may
contain moderate violence,
whiie a TV-14 V {Violence)
rating may contain more intense
viotence.

To ensure maximum
blocking capability, the age-
based ratings should be
blocked.

i you choose to block
urgated TV programs, please be
aware that the following
programs may be blocked:
emergency broadcasts, politicat
programs, sports, news, public
sefvice annpouncements,
religious programs and weather.

Using the Menus

For US models, the Custom Rating Menu includes the following
options. For Canadian models, see page 44.

Option Deseription

Movie Rating G All children and General Audience.
PG Parental Guidance suggested.
PG-13 Parental Guidance for children under 13.
R Restricted viewing, parental guidance is

suggested for children under 17.
NC-17 No one 17 or under allowed.
and X
TV Rating Age-Based Options
Block programs TV-Y All children.

by their rating, VYT Directed to older children.
content or both

TV-G General Audience.

TV-PG  Parental Guidance suggested.
TV-14 Parents Strongly cautioned.
TV-MA  Mature Audience only.

Content-Based Options

FV Fantasy Violence.

D Suggestive Dialogue.

L Strong Language.

S Sexual situations.

vV Violence.
Unrated Block Blocks all programs and movies that are
Block programs broadcast without a rating,

Allow Allows programs and movies that are broadeast

or movies that ) .
without a rating.

are broadcast
without a rating

{(Continued on the next page) 43



Using the Menus

Canadian Models:

Selecting Custom
Rating Options

Viewing Blocked
Programs

44

For Canadian models, the Custom Rating Menu includes the
following options. For US models, see page 43,

Option Description
English Rating C All children,
c8 Children 8 years and older.
G General programming.
PG Parental Guidance.
14+ Viewers 14 and clder.
18+ Adult programming.
french Rating G General programming.
8 ans+ Not recommended for young children.
13 ans+ Not recommended for ages under 13.
16 ans+ Not recommended for ages under 16.
18 ans+ Programming restricted to adults.
USA Rating See “TV Rating” on page 43 for details.

You can view a blocked program by entering the password. Press the
ENTER button when tuned to a blocked program, then enter the
password. This temporarily switches off the Parental Lock. To
reactivate the Parental Lock settings, turn off the TV. When the TV is
turned on again, your Parental Controls settings are reactivated.



Using the Menss

Using the Timer Menu

To select the Timer Menu

1 Press MENU.
2 Use the joystick/arrow

To set the Current Time

1 Use the joystick/arrow
buttons to select “Current
Time”, then press (.

2 Ifitis currently Daylight Savings Time, be sure to set the mode to
“ON" first. (Daylight Savings Time occurs in the Spring.)

3 Use the joystick/arrow buttons to enter the correct time, then
press (.

4 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

To set the Timer
Before setting the timer, be sure to set your TV's clock to the current
time and Daylight Savings Mode.

1 Use the joystick/arrow buttons to move to “Timer 1” or
“Timer 27, then press (D.

2 Use the joystick/arrow buttons to enter your date, time and
channel preferences, then press to select each one.

3 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.
To reset the Clock or Timers

i1 Press RESET on the remote control, when in the menu, to reset to
the factory defaults.

{(Continued on the next page} 4%



Using the Menus

Selecting Timer
Options

46

The Timer Menu includes the following options:

Option Description
Timer 1 Program Select to set the Timer by day, time, duration,
Timer 2 and channel.
OFF Select to turn off the Timer. (Your previous
settings will be saved.)
Current Time Set the current time.
Daylight Savings ~ ON Select in the spring to adjust the time
during Daylight Saving Time,
OfF Select in the fall fo adjust the time at the

end of Daylight Saving Time,




Using the Menss

Using the Setup Menu

To select the Setup Menu
1 Press MENU. ] Tiet

2 Usethejoystick/arrow buttons
to move to the Setup icon
and press (D.

3 Usethejoystick/arrow buttons
to scroll through the features.

4 Press (D to select a feature.
That feature’s options appear.

§ Use the joystick/arrow buttons to scroll through the options.
6§ Press (D to select the desired option.

7 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

Selecting The Setup Menu includes the following options:
Setup Options Option Description
Caption Vision Allows you to select from three closed caption modes {for
programs that are broadcast with closed caption).
CC1, €C2, Displays a printed version of the
CC3,cC4 dialog or sound effects of a

program. {Should be set to CC1 for
most programes.)

TEXTT, TEXT2, Displays network/station

TEXT3, TEXT4 information presented using either
half or the whole screen (if
available). For closed captioning,

set to CCL.
XDS Displays a network name, program
{Extended Data name, program length, and time of
Service) the show if the broadcaster offers
this service,
OFF Turns off Caption Vision.

(Continued on the next page) 47



Using the Menus

Option

Deseription

Video Label

Allows you to label the audio/video components you
connected to the TV so you can identify them when using
the TVAVIDEQ button. When in the Setup menu's Video
Label feature, use the joystick/arrow buttons to highlight
an input to fabel, then press to select it. Use the
joystick/arrow buttons to scroll through the labels. Press
to select the component you connected to each of the
input jacks on the back of your TV, Select “Skip” if you do
not have a component connected to a particular set of

input jacks.

VIDEO 14273 Choose VHS, 8mm, Beta, LD,
Game, SAT, DVD, Web, Receiver,
DTV, Skip

VIDEO 4 Choose DVD, DTV, Skip

If you select “Skip”, your TV skips this connection when
you press the TV/VIDEO button.

Tilt Correction

Allows you to correct any tilt of the picture.

Select to display all on-screen menus in your language of
choice.

Provides enhanced picture resolution for widescreen
sources, such as selected DVD titles {only available when
the TV is in VIDEQ mode). Press TVAIDEC and select from
one of the following options:

AUTG To activate automatically when a
16:9 signal is received {models
KV-32FV26 and 36FV26 only).

ON To activate manually.
OFF To turn off 16:9 {except models
KV-32FV26 and KV-36FV26).

Language
0 use this feature with 16:9 Enhanced
widescreen GVDs, set your
DVD player to 16:9 aspect
ratio.
Demo

Runs a demonstration of on-screen menus.

48



Using the Menss

Using the Basic Menu

To select the Basic Menu

1 Press MENU.

2 Use the joystick/arrow
buttons to move to the Basic
icon B and press CD.

3 Use the joystick/arrow
butions to serall through the
features.

4  Press (D to select a feature.
That feature’s options appear.

§ Use the joystick/arrow buttons to scroll through the options.
6§ Press (D to select the desired option.

7 Press MENU to exit the menu screen.

Selecting The Basic Menu includes the following options:
Basic Options Option Deseription

Picture Adijust the picture contrast.

Caption Vision Displays your current advanced menu setting:

{CC1-4, TEXT 1-4, or XDS) and OFF.
As a shortcut to using the tffect SRS Produces a dynamic three-

menus, use the (B button on dimensicnal sound for stereo
the remote control to cycle signals {models KV-32FV18,
through avaifable audio 32FV26, 36FV 16, and 36FV26 only).
settings. Simutated Adds a surround-like effect to

mono programs {models
KV-32FV16, 32FV26, 36FV16, and

36FV26 only).

Surround Select for Surrcund sound {models
KV-36F512 and 36F516 only).

OFF Normal stereo or mone reception.

Advanced Menu Select to return to the advanced menus.

49






Overview

This chapter includes the following topics:

Topic Page
Programming the Remote Control 52
Operating Other Coﬁlponents with 54
Your TV Remote Conirol

Troubleshooting 57
Specifications 59
Index 61

51



Other Information

Programming the The remote control is preset to operate Sony brand video equipment.
Remote Control Sony Switch Position Programmable
Eguipment on Remote Control Code Number
Beta, ED) Beta VCRs VTR1 303
8 mm VCR VTRZ 302
VHSVCR - '-ﬁ_;_;_VTRS - 301 T
DVD Player .......... AR 'DVD/MDP 751 DD B .

fyou have v1deo equlpment other than Sony brand that you want to..
control w1th the TVis. remcte control use the following procedures to

Turn to “Manufacturer’s Codes” on page 53, and find the three- dlglt )
code number for the manufacturer of your component. If more than
one code number is listed, use the number listed first to complete the

If more than one cade following procedure,
number is listed, try

entering them one by
one until you come to
the correct code for
your component. .
1 Ifyou enter a new code 1 Move the slide switch to the desired component type (KV-32FV26

number, the code and KV-36FV26 models only). (Skip this step if you are
- number you programming a {:abie b_Qx__Q_r satellite receiver.)
“ previously entered at 2 Press CODE SET. _ :_- ;':';_ e e T T

_l::_:’_that.setting is erased, e )
2 In some rare cases, you 3 . Press the functlon button for the type of component you Want to .

- “may not be able to control w1th the TV's. remote control (VIR/DVD or SAT/
- Operate your CABLE) SR
Cecomponent with the o T T L e
supplied remote 4
--.._control. In this case, g
-~--use the component's o :
- own remote control 6 Tocheck 1f the cade number works, aim the TV's remoi;e cantroi _:
Dot at the.component and press the green POWER button that
3 Whenever you remove corresponds with that component. If it responds, you are done it
the batteries to replace not, try using the other codes listed for that manufacturer.

them, the code
numbers may revert (o
the factory setting and
must be reset,

52



Manufacturer’s Codes

Other informatior

Mamifacturer — Code Manufacturer  Code
VoS Memorex 309, 335 Wards 327,328, 335,
Minolta 305, 304 331,332
Marnfaciurer - Lode
s 51 Mitsubishi/ . 323, 324, 325, Yamaha 314, 330, 336,
e Y. 1 e MGA 326 337
mira ; Zenith 331
(M. Ward) Multitech 325, 338, 521 S -
Abwa = R YY) NEC._ | -314_, 336, 337 Laserdisc Players * - S
Audio. .~ 314,337 Olympic "~ 309,308 Manufacturer Code
Dymamie Optimus 327 T P T T
Broksonic AR 319, 3}7 Panas(}ni{: 308, 309! 306, PiO{;eer 782 AU
s ———o. LAy R e
CaﬂOI’l o e 309! 308 REEEEE e
i 35 Pentax -~ - 305, 304 - D P]ayers -. ----- e R
Cral Philco - -~ 308, 308 - Manufacturer COGe .
raig 302,332 S o _ Sony T
Criterion -~ 315 P%nh;;)s- - 308, _303’ 31{_} Panasonic 7583
Curtis Mathes - 304, 338, 309 Pioneer S8 Pioneer e e
Daewoo 341,312, 309 ggf;lr igi igg zg: ’};Ci'b :‘;:i
. 305, 308, oshiba
D$X - 314, 336, 337 PROSCAN 309, 311, 312,
Dimensia 304 313,310, 329 Cable Boxes
Emerson 319,320, 316, Realistic 300, 330, 328, Manufagturer  Code
317,318 341 335, 324, 338 Hamlin/Regal 222, 223, 224,
Fisher 330, 335 Sansid 314 225, 226
Funai 338 Samsung 323 313 321 Jerrold/G. 1. 201, 202,203,
204, 205, 206
g}ener‘ai 329, 304, 309 Sanyo 335 207,208, 218
eetric Scott 313,321, Oak 257,338,326
Go Video -~~~ 322, 339, 340 335,323,324, Pariasonic 219, 220, 221
CURRZ e 326 Pioneer L) L
L 306, 304, Sharp = - 327,328 - Scientific 209,210,211~ -
. 305,338 Shimtem T Ry T Atlanta S
Instant Replay --309, 308 Signatare 2000 338, 327 Tocom 218, 217 R
G Penney 309, 305, 304, M. Ward) oo Zenith AV IR
330, 314, 336 AR 32 -
................. 337 :V}ZUGG ig: e Satellite Recelvers.. ..~ - .
- vania |l . 24, 358
IVC 314,336,837, P e T B
o Sony o1 o
345, 346, 347 e — o
e Symphonic 338 General 802
Kenwood 314, 336, 332, - .
Tashiro 332 Electric
337 Ffitachi 405
[XI (Sears) 332, 305, 330, Tatung 314,336,337 ok s0i
ghes
335,338 Teac 314, 336, 338, -
337 Panasonic 803
Magnavox 308, 309, 310 . RCA/ 802, 808
Marantz 314, 336, 337 Technics 309, 308 PROSCAN
Marta 332 Toshiba 312,311 Toshiba 806, 507

83



Other Information

Operating Other Components with Your TV Remote Control

Operating a VCR Move the slide switch to the AV input you coded for this device.
To Do This ... Press
Turnon/off. ... . - VTR/DVD (green POWER button)
Select VCR - e " - VTR/DVD (FUNCTION button) _ .
Change channels -~ ™ - " CH +/- B

Record - :.0 " "7 Except models KV-32FV26 and 36FV26 Lo
we D— and ® simultanecusly. L

o 1.:'Models KV-32FV26 and 36FV26:

Sl and O {(upper left) mmultaneousiy .

Piay T

Stop B T e
Fastforward--:::: .......... [ ’ T
Rewind the tape <«
Pause I‘iwtpress again to resume normal playback}
Search the picture forward . PP or <4 during playback
or backward {release to resume normal playback)
Change input mode TVNTR
Operating a DVD Move the slide switch to the AV input you coded for this device,
Piay er To Do This ... Press
Turn on/off - - VTR/DVD (green POWER button)
Select DVD .. =0 " VIRIDVD (FUNCTION button) S
Piay R L T h ---------- F
Stop ----- T . ..................... -
Pause T .- 11 {press again to resume normal playback) -

Step through different tracks » 1o step forward or <4 o step backward

of anaudio disc ™ " e U T

Step through different - ba
chapters of a video ciisc T T T T

Display the Title menu "~ TITLE (made]s KV-32FVZ26, 36FVZ6 anly)
Display the DVD menu DVD MENU {models KV-32FV26, 36FV26 only)

Select tracks directly 0-9 buttons
Display the menu MENU
(Setup}

54



Operating a Cable
Box

Operating a Satellite
Receiver-. -~

Other riformation

fo Do This ... Press
Turn on/off SAT/CABLE {green POWER button)
Select Cable Box SAT/CABLE (FUNCTION button)

Select a channel

(-9 butions, ENTER

Change channels "

T CH +/-

Back to previous channet

- UME

To Do This ...

" Press

Turn on/off e -

" SATICABLE (green POWER button) -

Select Satellite Receiver

SAT/CABLE (FUNCTION button)

Select a charmel ~ 77

0-9 buttons, ENTER

Change channels CH-+/-

Back to previous channel . JUMP

Change input mode TVISAT

Display channel number DISPLAY

Display DBS guide GUIDE

Display DBS menu MENU

Move hightight (cursor) Joystick or arrows
Select item -+— button

55



Other Information

Operating an MDP
{Laserdisc Player)

56

Move the slide switch to the AV input you coded for this device.

To Do This ... Press

Turn on/off VIR/DVD {green POWER button}

Select MDP VTR/DVD (FUNCTION button)

Play T
Stop T e i B R

Pause s 1R {press again to resume normal playback) o

Search the picture forward ~ PP or <« during playback

or backward - - - e (release to resume normal playback) R




Other fnformation

froubleshooting
Problem Possible Remedies
No picture i3 I your TV does not turn on, and a red light keeps flashing, your TV may

{screen not lit), no sound

need service, Call your local Sony Service Center.

LJ - Make sure the power cord is plugged in.
iid-.. Push the power button on the front of the TV, O
4 Check to see if the TV /VIDEQ setting is correct: when watchmg TV set io
TV, and when watching connected equipment, set to VIDEO 1,2, 3 ord,
-------- id - Try another channel, It could be station trouble. : - T
Remote control - 4 Batteries could be weak, Replace the batteries,
does not operate 3 Press TV (FUNCTION) when operating your TV, o e
L iZi . Make sure the TV's power cord s connected securely to the wail outlet
4. 'Locate the TV at least 3-4 feet away from fluorescent hghts """""
4. Check the orientation of the batteries, -
Dark, poor or no 1 Adjust the Picture setting in the Video menu (see page 36). . - e
picture (screen lif), 7 Adjust the Brightness setting in the Video menu (see page 36). [EERCT
goad sound 1 Check antenna/cable connections.
Good picture, 3 Press MUTING so that "MUTING” disappears from the screen (see page 4}.
10 souad . Make sure Speaker is set to ON in the Audio menu (see page 38).
Cannot receive upper i Change Cable to Off‘"(see page 40).
channels (UHF) when using J  Use Auto Program in the Channel menu to add receivable channels that are

an anfenna

not presently in TV memory (see page 40).

No color |

Adijust the Color settings in the Video menu (see page 36).

Only snow and noise appear |
on the screen

Check the antenna/ cable Connections

Dotted hnes

or stripes-- -

dryers S A I, e

Use Auto Program in the Channel menu to add receivable charmels that are .:'
not presently in TV memory (see page 41). -~ 0 U T

3. Check your Charnnel Fix settmgs (see page 41). Z Z o
i3
Cannot operate menu it If the item you want to choose appears in gray, you cannot select it.

Cannot receive any channels {i
when using cable TV

Use Auto Program in the Channel menu to add receivable channels that are
not presently in TV memory {(see page 41).

Check your cable settings,

Make sure Cable is set to ON in the Channel menu {see page 40).

Cannot gain encugh volume i3
when using a cable box

Increase the volume of the cable box using the cable box’'s remote control,
Then press TV FUNCTION) and adjust the TV's volume.,

{(Continued on the next page) &7



Other Informatior

Problem Possible Remedies

Cannot receive channels i3

Use Auto Program in the Channel menu to add receivable TV channels that
are not presently in TV memory {see page 41).

Unable to select a channel -

Use Auto Program in the Channel menu to add receivable TV channels that
are not presently in TV memory (see page 41).

Lost password at

In the password screen (see page 42), enter the following master password
4357. The master password clears your previous password; it cannot be-.

used to temporarily unblock channels. T _'

Cannot change channels with 1
the remote control

If you are using the TVio change channels, be sure the TV FUNCTION

button is-selected., L . ST

If you are using another device to change channels, be sure you have nct '
inadvertantly switched your TV. from the channel 3 or 4 setting, Use the -
Channel F1x feature to "fix™ the chaﬁnel based on the hookup you useci (see .
page 41).. . ST
If you are usmg another ciev1ce to change channels, be sure 10 press the green_
“FUNCTION™ button for that device, For example, if you are using your -
VCR to change channels, be sure to press the VIR/DVD FUNCTION button, ™

Cannot cycle through the
other video equipment
connected tothe TV

Be sure the Video Label feature has not been set to "Skip” (see page 48).

There ts a black hox onn the 3
screen

You have selected a text option in the Setup menu and no text is available.
(See page 47 to reset Setup selections.) To turn off this feature, select OFF in
the Caption Vision option. If you were trying to select closed captioning,
select CC1 instead of TEXT 1-4,

The remote control will not 13
work in PIP mode

Press the TV FUNCTION button. You may have inadvertantly pressed the
VTR/DVD FUNCTION button, which changes the PIP buttons to VCR mode.

There is no window picture - 13
or it s just static

Be sure your wmdow picture is set to a video source/channel that has a

Prograr amng N PR

You may be tu;’;ed to a video mput with nothing connected to it Try

cycling through your video inputs using the PIP TVAVIDEC button,..... .'Z BT
PIP is not set to recetve a signal from the AUX input, If you.connecteda -
VCR, DVD player or Satellite Receiver to the AUX input on the TV it w111
not show in the small window picture. - - e :

I get the same program in the il
window picture as in the
maln plcture "

Both may be set to the same channel. Try changing chafmeis in eather the -

main picture or the window picture. L o
You may be running all your channels through a cable box. The cable box N
will only-unscramble one signal at a time, so you cannot use the PIP. -
feature. I possible, run a direct cable to your TV's VHE/UHF input. '(This B
will only work if your cable system provides an unscrambled signal.)

I cannot get anything but TV i
in my window picture

Be sure the video label has not been set to skip your video inputs. (See the
Setup menu on page 48.)

If, after readling these operating instructions, you have additional questions related to the use of your Sony
television, please call our Direct Response Center at 1-800-222-SONY {7669) {U.S. residents only) or
{416) 499-SONY (7669) (Canadian residents only),

58



Other fnformation

Specifications

Alf Models (General)

Picture Tube FD Trinitron® tube

Antenna 75 ohm external terminal for VHE/UHF

Television System

NT5C, American TV Standard

Channel Coverage

VEHiF - 2-13
) 0 s s s
CRTGT s o
Power Requirements A P e e
Riber of Tputs. Ot T T T T T T R T
'Video Ny 3o : 71 Vp-p, 75 ohms unbalanced, syne negative
S Video {IN} 1 {KV-36F512, 36FS16 onty) " - Y: 1 Vp-p, 75 ohms unbalanced, syne negauye_
T 2 {except KV-36VS12, 36FS16) "¢ 0.286 Vp-p (Burst signal), 75 ehms
Audio. (IN) B 4 e B00 mVrms (100% modulatlon) AP
....................... o Impedance: 47 kilohm L
1 e . More than 408 mVrms at the maximum -~ .

'Var__i_ab_l_g/_ Fixed Audio (OUT)

" yolyme sefting {Variable) ST T ]
' Maore than 408 mVrms (Fixed).
Impedance (output): 2 kilohms

Monitor Out 1 {except KV-36F'512, 36FS16) ~ 1 Vp-p, 75 ohms unbalanced, sync negative
CONTROL-S (IN/OUT) 1 (except KV-36FS12, 36F516)
S Link {OUT} 3 (except KV-36F512, 36F516)
Component Video Input L (Y, Py, Prj Y: 1.0 Vp-p, 75 ohms unbalanced, sync
negative; Py: 3.7 Vp-p, 75 ohras
Pp: 0.7 Vp-p, 75 ohms
KV-32FV16, 32FV26
Supplied Accessories
Remote Controi
R ABEE BRI T
KV-32FV20

RM-Y%?G ____________ A T

AA (R6) Batteries

0 RV-32ZFViE

2 supplied for remaote conitrel

KV-32FV2e

“Wireless Stereo Headphones

2 supplied for remate contral, 1 suppiled for wireless I’Jea(i;}hones e
MDR- Ii (}23[] (KV 32?\/2{3 only} o

Op&mn&l B g e
AV Cable VMCR167/820/830 HG
~Audio Cable REEB5Fe o
TETINK Tabies RREEGEg e
- Component Video Cable VMC-10/730HG 0 ’
R Srand YTy M e L A

Visihle Screen Size

32 in (812.8 mm) picture measured diagenally

Actual CRT bize 34 in (863.6 mm) picture measured diagonally
Speaker Output IDWx2
Dimensions (W x H x D) 882 x 687 x 592 mm (34 3/4 x 27 x 23 1/4 in)
Mass 80 kg {176 ibs)
Bower Consumption

In Use 200'W

in Standby W

{(Continued on the next page} 59



Other Information

KV-36F%12, 36F818

Supplied Accessories

Remote Control

KV-56ESTY RRA-Y168
KV 36FST8 Ri-Yi88

AA (RS) Batteries

2 supplied for remaote contral

Opticnal Accessories

AV Cable A B /R 0y s
T .Audio Caﬁle RKC_E)ISPIG [T e
- Component Video Cable VMC-T0/30 HG - - T R e
“ TV Stand SU-36FD3 o SRR

Visinle Screen Size

36 in (914.4 mm) picture measured diagenally

Actual CRY Size

38in (965 Z mm) plcture rr:e(isu;"e*d diagonaliy

Speaker Output

W T

Dimensions (W xHxD)

Wiage T

910 x 791 x 630 mm (35 7/8){3% 1/8x25 h/8 iy
IUng (22( lbs} ........ AR

Power Consumption

S e R
T Standby R
KV-38FV16, 36FV26
Supplied Accessories
Remote Centrol
KV-36FVie RM-Yi71
KV-36FV26 RM-Yi70
AA (R) Batteries
KVY-36FVi6 2 suppilied for remote control
KV-36FV26 2 supplied for remote contraol, 1 suppiied for wireless headphones

Wireless Sterec Headphones

MDR-IFG230 (KV-365V26 only}

Optional Accessories

B e T NTC BT R G
“Audto Cable ™ e
TSEINK Cable ™ RECRGT 0
Component Video Cable VME TR B HG e B
WV Stand ............................

SU-36FD3 e

Visible Sereen Size

36 in (914.4 mmy) picture measured diagonally

Actaal CRT Size 38 in {965.2 rmmy) px{_ture measured dmgor}aliy """""""""

Speaker Output (W g e S S T —

Dimensions (WxHxD) 975 % 757 x 633 mm (38478 29 /A ST Ay T

Mass 10T kg (236 1he} - T T TR

PGWEE‘ CDI’ISUI’B;)&{)}’I ...................................................
T Tae R L
In Standdby W

60



Index

16:9 (widescreen) 2, 48 Channel menu 35
3-D sound, adjusnng 39, 49 Channel Setup menu 40
..... - Channel Skip/Add 38
- channels
" ..creating labels 41
- setting up 26
“closed caption modes 47
“Code.Set Button 39 e
".color temperature, adjusting 37.__':'; g
-~ color, adjusting 36 >
"--_-.Connectmg
- . Audio Receiver 21

... Cable or antenna 10-13 P
. Cable box 11-13 RPN

Camcorder 24

DVD player 22, 23

Satellite receiver 18

Actlvatmg a PIP screen 29 L

Adding channels to the channel list- 20

Adjusting the picture definition 37 iﬁj_" :

Adjustmg the audio
~Steady sound 38

ANT button 29

antenna, connecting

Aspect ratio, 16:9 48

Audio menu 35, 38

audio receiver, connecting 21

Auto Program (channel setup) 26, 41

Auto-SAP 35, 49

Auto setup 38 VCR 14-17
B VCR with satellite receiver 19
Contents of box 3
halance, adjusting 38 CONTROL S 25
Basic menu 35, 49 Controls and connections 8
bass, adjusting 38 Converter 12
batteries
inserting in remote 3 D

. msertmg in wireless headphones 32 IV "--De’mo 'menus 48 L

. -Display button 5
-~ Display, turning off 5
"'--.DVD player s
-, using with TV remote control 54 -
-w1th A/V connectors, connecting 23 e
3._ Wlth component video coanectors connectmg
27 . L

C_
eable
- box, connectmg with VCR 15
""'ccnnectmg 10- 33 e
with VCR, Conneamg 14 S Brhanced picture resolution e
cable box, using with TV remaote contml 55 Extended Data Service 47
camcorder, connecting 24
Caption Vision 47, 49
CATV, see cable
Channel List
Adding channels to 3
Removing channels from 32

{Continued on the next page) g4



friclex

F

Favorite Channel
setting up 40
using 28
Favorites button 28
features 2
Front Panel controls 8

az'? e

headphones see wireless headphones B

Hookups 10-25
hue adjustmg 36

inpﬁis, .labe.ﬁﬁg 48
Installation 48

J
Jump button 5

L

label
channels 41
video inputs 48

Languages, setting for closed Captmmng 48

Lockmg programs 42

Manufacturer s Codes 53
MDP, using with TV remote control 56

Menu- button 5
Menus - L
: .._'Audw 35 38
- "Basic 35, 49
f'-'-.:_Charmei 35
-~ Chanmnel Setup 40
“Parent 35
Parental Control 42
Setup 35, 47
Timer 35, 45
Video 35, 36
MTS 5, 39
Muting 4

62

. -..-picture definition, adjusting 37
. Picture in Picture (PIP), using 29 -
- picture, adjusting 49 S
- -Picture Mode 4

.. Picture size, adjusting in PIP 30
- power cord, removing from holder 7
- presetting channels 41 -
problems, troubleshooting 57-58

- -ratings, setting 42-44 S
“ratings, viewing biocked programs a4

.“'Safety i, i, iv

P

Parent menu 35, 42
parental control, described 2
password
changing 42
picture contrast, adjusting 36

Rear panel controls and connections §-9
remote control

described 4-5

inserting batteries 3

programming 52-53
Remote control, buttons inside flap 5
Remote control, operating other components

wtih
VCR 54
MDP 56
- Satellite receiver 55

.. DVD 54
-Cable box 55

:'-'_-:_Removmg channels from the channel hst 48
‘Reset button 5 s T
... resetting

- "Audio options 38
_Timer options 45

SAT/CABLE power button 4

SAT/CABLE function button 4

satellite receiver, using with TV remote control
55

Setting favorite channels 36

setting up channels 26

Setup menu 35, 47



Index

sharpness, adjusting 36
Sleep timer/button 4
sound effect (3-1)), adjusting 39, 49
speakers

turning on/off 39

using external speakers 39
specifications 59-60
Steady Sound, adjusting 38
Steady Sound, described 38
surround sound 39, 49

tape -{0- tape edltmg 17
filt, carrectlng 48
Time

: _set carrent 17

. set daylight savings 54
Timer menu 35, 45
Timer setting 46
freble, adjusting 38
troubleshooting 57-58
TV function button 4
TV power button 4
TV/VIDEQ button 4

v
VCR

connecting two, for tape editing 17

-~ using with TV remote control 54

.. with cable box, connecting 15

- - with cable, connecting 14 )

- with satellite receiver, connecting 19 ™.
VCR/ DVD power button 4
VCR/DVD function button 4
Velocity Modulation 2, 37
video inputs, labeling 48
Video menu-35, 36
Video Modes, selecting 38

63












